## Resolution No. 2015-16

## RESOLUTION NO. 2015-16

A RESOLUTION of the City of Lakewood City Council, setting a public hearing on July 6, 2015 for consideration of a Six-Year Comprehensive Transportation Improvement Program (2016 through 2021).

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 35.77.010 of the Revised Code of Washington, cities are required to adopt a six-year comprehensive transportation improvement program and to review that program annually; and,

WHEREAS, the purpose of annual review is to assure consistency with comprehensive planning, to review the work accomplished under the plan, and to determine current transportation needs, including a six-year program for arterial street construction and any new or enhanced bicycle or pedestrian facilities as needed to promote non-motorized transit; and,

WHEREAS, prior to adoption of said program, state law further requires that the City Council conduct a public hearing and receive public comment on the City's Six Year Comprehensive Transportation Improvement Program and any amendments thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKEWOOD, WASHINGTON HEREBY RESOLVES, as follows:

Section 1. That a public hearing is hereby set for July 6, 2015, for the City Council to hear and receive comment on its Six-Year Comprehensive Transportation Improvement Program for the years 2016 through 2021. This public hearing will be held at 7:00 p.m. at the City of Lakewood Council Chambers, 6000 Main Street S.W., Lakewood, Washington 98499. The City Clerk is authorized to provide notice of this public hearing as required by law.

Section 2. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon passage and signatures hereon.

PASSED by the City Council this 15th day of June, 2015.

Heidi Ann Wachter, City Attorney

CITY OF LAKEWOOD

	Don Anderson, Mayor
Attest:	
Alice M. Bush, MMC, City Clerk	
Approved as to Form:	